Borough of Brooklyn, offering the premises situated on the east side of the Flush-
ing and Jamaica turnpike. consisting of a plot of 22 9-10 acres and known as the 
Haacke farm, in the Borough of Queens, as a site for a contagious disease hospital 
for the sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000), and on motion the following 
preambles and resolutions were adopted: 

Whereas, On the Igth day of December. 1902, the Board of Estimate and Appor-
tionment adopted a resolution approving of the selection of the farm on the east 
side of Black Stump road.

[...]

consisting of a plot of tiN acres, for a site for a hospital for contagious diseases in 
the Borough of Queens, and authorized the Department of Health to enter into the 
necessary contract approved as to form by the Corporation Counsel for the pur-
chase of said site at a price not to exceed eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000); and 

Whereas, The sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) so appropriated has 
been found insufficient for the purpose named, for the reason that the owners of 
said Jacks farm have refused to dispose of the said farm for the amount appropriated 
and have since disposed of the same to other parties; and

[...]

which are still prevalent to a large extent in The City of New York; therefore be it 

Resolved. That this Board, pursuant to the authority conferred by the provisions 
of chapter 535 of the Laws of 1893. hereby certifies to the Board of Estimate and Ap-
portionment that the sum 'of forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000) should be appro-
priated for the year 1903. for the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses re-
quired to be incurred by the Board of Health for the preservation of the public 

Borough of Manhattan, Hospital Fund 	 

$11,000 00 
Borough of The Bronx, Hospital Fund 	  16,000 oo